



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHARLES HOKANSON,)
JOHN HOKANSON, FOYE STANFORD,)
CHARLES SEITZ and ELIZABETH SEITZ)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
WILLIAM PETTY, M.D.)
TREVOR MOODY, BUZZ BENSON,)
MARC GALLETTI, CRAIG CORRANCE)
DAVID GRANT, and ALTIVA CORPORATION)
)
Defendants.)

C.A. No. 3438-VCS

**DEFENDANTS WILLIAM PETTY, M.D., TREVOR MOODY,
BUZZ BENSON, MARC GALLETTI, CRAIG CORRANCE,
DAVID GRANT AND ALTIVA CORPORATION'S
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT & GODDESS, P.A.
Jessica Zeldin (Del. Bar No. 3558)
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1401
P.O. Box 1070
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 656-4433
Attorneys for Defendants

OF COUNSEL:

Karna A. Berg
HALLELAND LEWIS NILAN & JOHNSON, P.A.
600 U.S. Bank Plaza South
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4501
(612) 338-1838

August 20, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 A. Altiva’s Certificate of Incorporation Includes an Exculpatory Clause
 Shielding the Directors From Liability Under Section 102(b)(7)..... 4

 B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege Breach of the Duty of Loyalty by the
 Directors..... 7

 1. Neither Plaintiffs’ New Allegations Nor the Allegations in the
 Complaint Support Their Claim That the Majority of the Board
 Was Interested in the Merger 7

 2. Plaintiffs’ New Claim that the Directors Received Exactech
 Stock Is Not Asserted in the Complaint and Contradicts
 Language in the Underlying Documents 9

 3. Plaintiffs’ Claim that Petty Dominated the Other Directors Is
 Conclusory and Makes No Sense in Light of Moody, Benson, and
 Galletti’s Interest in Maximizing the Merger Consideration 11

 C. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Any Facts to Support a Bad Faith Claim or a
 Disclosure Claim..... 14

 D. Plaintiffs’ Answering Brief Fails to Present any Argument in Support of
 Claims against Altiva or David Grant..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re BHC Communications, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	6
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	10
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	4, 5
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001)	4
<i>In re Emerging Comm'cns, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch.)	5, 11, 12
<i>H-M Wexford LLC v. Encorp, Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	8
<i>Hillman v. Hillman</i> , 910 A.2d 262 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	8
<i>In Re LNR Prop. Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 171	5, 8
<i>McGowan v. Ferro</i> , 859 A.2d 1012 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	13
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	7, 10
<i>In re Ply Gem Industrial Inc. S'holders' Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 755133 (Del. Ch.)	7, 11, 12
<i>Unitrin v. America General Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	13
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	14
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 113.....	14

Weinstein Enterprises, Inc. v. Orloff,
870 A.2d 499 (Del. 2005)6

Williamson v. New Castle County,
2002 WL 453926 (Del. Ch. 2002)14, 15
